Wisconsin law.
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and the widows and orphans of deceased members thereof ; and 
the treasurers of such cities shall be ex-officio treasurers of such 
funds. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 7, 1911. 

No. 622, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1911. 

CHAPTER 609. 
AN At 'I to amend section 111b, section 169b, and subsections 5, 

6, 10; 14, and 22 of section 170, and section 4890 of the sta-
tutes, relating to eompensEtien to be paid for various officers 
and employes of the state, and making an appropriation. 

l'he people of !he Siaic; of Wi:sconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assciably, do enoet as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 111b, section 169b, and subsections 5, 6, 
10, 14, and 22 of section 170, and section 4890 of the statutes 
are amended to read: 

Section 111b. The sergeant at arms of the senate and assem-
bly elected at the beginning of every regular session of the leg-
islature, shall perform such duties as are now by law and 
custom devolved upon those officers, including direct supervision 
by each of the work of the assistants, postmaster, document room 
attendants, janitors and messengers of the house of which he 
is a sergeant at arms. His compensation shall be * " 
eight hundred dollars for the full term of a regular sessicn and 
in case of service at an extra or special session, seven dollars a 
day for such service. 

Section 169b. 1.. The governor is authorized to employ, for 
his office, one stenographer and one messenger, and such addi 
tional help as he may from time to time deem necessary, and fix 
their compensation; and the superintendent of public pro-
perty is authorized, by and with the approval of the governor, to 
employ such extra help in and about the capitol and public 
grcumis as may be necessary, and fix their compensation. Provid-
ed ihat the compensation so fixed by said superintendent shall 
not exceed time amount now fixed by law for similar service, and 
that the total amount expended for such purpose in any one year 
shall not exceed six thousand dollars. 

2. Whenever written request is made to the governor secre-
tary of state, and state treasurer, (who are hereby constituted a 
board for the purposes of this secticn) by any state officer or 
htad of department in the eapiiel for additicnal help therein, 
( lot it shell appear to them that the good of the public service 
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requires the temporary employment of such help, they may, by 
duplicate orders field in the office of the secretary of state, au-
thorize the employment by such officer or head of department, for 
a period not exceeding three months in any one year, of such ad-
ditional persons as they deem pccesslry, and in such order shall 
fix the compensation which shall be paid the persons so employed. 

(Section 170.) 5. a. The state superintendent, five thousand 
dollars. The state superintendent shall be reimbursed the sum 
actually paid by him for his traveling expenses in making the 
official visits required by law. 

b. The assistant state superintendent, twenty-five hundred 
dollars. 

c. The inspector of free high schools, twenty-five hundred 
dollars; the chief clerk, twenty-two hundred fifty dollars; the 
library clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; three clerks and steno-
grapher * * * nine hundred dollars each; an index, filing. 
diploma, and certificate clerk; twelve hundred dollars; the mail-
ing clerk, one thousand dollars. The inspector of free high 
schools shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses 
incurred in the performance of his duty; and his salary and ex-
penses shall be paid upon the certificate of the state superinten-
dent, from the appropriation made for free high schools. 

d. The assistant state superintendent, chief clerk, and library 
clerk shall be reimbursed the expenses actually incurred by them 
in the performance of their duties, when the accounts for such 
expenses are approved by the state superintendent. 

c. The inspector of rural schools shall receive as an annual 
salary twenty-two hundred and fifty dollars and shall be reim-
bursed for all actual and necessary traveling expenses when 
duly certified by the state superintendent. Such salary and ex-
penses shall Fe paid out of .the appropriation to the common 
school fund provided for in chapter 313 of the laws of 1903. 

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 141.) 

f. The inspector of day schools for the deaf shall receive an 
annual salary of eighteen hundred dollars and reimbursements 
for all actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred, when 
duly eertitied by the state superintendent; provided that no 
more than five hundred dollars shall be allowed for expenses. 
The salary and expenses shall he paid in the same manner as the 
state officers are paid. 

(Section 170.) 6. a. The supervisor of inspectors of illu-
minating oils shall receive an annual salary of two thonsand dol-
lars. and his actual expenses and disbursements to be paid up-
on vouchers tl erefor. approved by the governor out of the fund 
known as the oil inspection fund. 

(Ain. 1911, C. cc I 	. 
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b. Each deputy inspector shall be entitled to a salary pay-
able monthly, the amount of whieli is to he determined by the 
number of barrels containing not less than fifty gallons actually 
inspected by such deputy during the month as follows: for each 
of the first ten, thirty cents each; for each of the second ten. 
twenty-five cents each ; for each of the third ten, twenty cents 
each ; for each of the fourth ten, fifteen cents each ; for each of the 
next sixty, ten cents each; for each of the next two hundred, 
eight cents each ; for each of the fourth and fifth hundred, six 
cents each ; for each in excess of five hundred, five cents each; 
provided that in no case shall a deputy inspector receive more 
than one hundred dollars in any month under this act as such 
salary. Said deputy inspectors shall have their actual and nec-
essary expenses paid out of said special fund upon being ap-
proved by the governor and state supervisor and audited by the 
secretary of state, subject to the provisions of this act. 

c. The said supervisor may appoint a stenographer at a sal-
t ry not to exceed six hundred dollars a year. 

(Section 170.) 10. a. The superintendent of public prop-
erty, * * * twenty -five hundred dollars, which shall be 
in full for all services, including his services as purchasing agent. 

1). The assistant superintendent of public property, fifteen 
hundred dollars. 

e. The other persons employed in the office of the superinten-
dent of public property the sums following: The chief clerk, 
sixteen hundred dollars: the state carpenter, twelve hundred 
dollars; two assistant state carpenters, nine hundred dollars 
each ; the painter, nine hundred dollars; the assistant painter, 
eight hundred and forty dollars; a receiving and shipping clerk, 
nine hundred dollars; eight policemen at eight hundred and 
forty dollars each: two night watchmen at eight hundred and 
forty dollars each : * * * six elevator operators at eight 
hundred and forty dollars each; • * * twenty janitors at 
eight hundred and forty dollars each ; the carpet man, eight hun-
dred and forty dollars; the cuspidor elearner, seven hundred 
and twenty dollars; * * * twenty regular laborers at seven 
hundred and twenty dollars each ; • * * ten scrub women 
at • * * two dollars per day for the time during which 
they are employed. 

d. * • • A stenographer who shall also act as assistant 
sioch clerk, nine hundred dollars. 

(Section 170.) 14. Department of Insurance. a. The coin-
miFsioner of insurance, five thousand dollars. 

b. The deputy eommissinner of insurance, * * * twenty-
five hundred dollars. 
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e. * * * The chief clerk, * 	* sixteen hundred dol- 
lars; the license clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the examiner. 

• • * sixteen hundred dollars; two clerks, twelve hundred 
dollars each ; an expert stenographer, twelve hundred dollars; 
a serond stenographer, nine hundred dollars; the filing clerk who 
must be a typewriter operator, twelve hundred dollars. 

d. The * actuary, not to exceed ' 3  ° • three 
thousand dollars; the assistant actuary, not to exceed fifteen 
hundred dollars; and a sece,nd assistant actuary, not to exceed 
thirteen hundred and fifty dollars. 

(Section 170.) 22. a. Each member of the state board of 
control shall receive a salary of twenty-five hundred dollars a 
year and he reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses in-
curred in the performance of his duties, and shall devote his 
entire time to the duties of his office. 

b. The secretary of the state board of control twenty-five 
hundred dollars, and he shall also he reinbursed all actual and 
necessary disbursements paid out in the discharge of his duties. 

c. The other persons employed in the office of the board of con-
trol the following sums: A chief clerk, fifteen hundred dollars, 
a statistical clerk twelve hundred dollars, a first assistant chief 
clerk, eleven hundred dollars, a second assistant chief clerk, nine 
hundred dollars, two additional clerks, eight hundred dollars 
each and * '  two stenographers * * * nine hundred 
dollars. 

Section 4890. /. The officers of the prison shall receive ne 
following salaries and compensation. The warden two thoustted 
five hundred dollars per annum the deputy warden on thrws• 
and dollars per annum, the chaplain eight hundred dollars per 
annum and all other officers and employes such amount as the 
state board of control may from time to time determine and fix 
11.14.11. 

2. All officers and employes and the wives and minor child-
ren of the warden and deputy warden may be subsisted in the 

• prison at the expense of the state. 
3. In addition thereto there shall also be allowed to the warden 

and deputy warden each, sufficient house room, with fuel and 
lights and domestic service of prisoners for himself and family, 
but the board of control may require the warden to subsist him-
self and family at his own expense and may pay him a fixed sum 
in addition to his aforesaid salary, not exceeding twelve hundred 
dollars per annum, as oom mutation for such subsistence. 

1. No other perquisite, reward, or emoluments shall be al-
lowed or be received by any officer or employe of said prison. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 7, 1911. 

No. 628, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1911. 
CHAPTER 610. 

AN ACT to amend subsections 7 and 8 of section 11-16 and sub-
section 1 of section 11-22 of the statutes, relating,to the can-
vass and return of votes cast at the September primary and 
the time therefor, and to the time for holding the platform con-
vention. 

the people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections 7 and 8 of section 11-16 and sub-
section 1 of section 11-22 of the statutes are amended to read: 
(Section 11-16.) 7. The county clerk shall, * • * not 
later than the Tuesday succeeding the day upon which the 
September primary is held, send to the secretary of state by 
registered mail one complete copy of all returns as to such can-
didates. 

8. The secretary of state, state treasurer, and attorney general 
shall constitute the state board of canvassers of the September 
primary. Said board shall meet at the office of the secretary of 
state at ten o'clock a. m., on the * * * second Friday fol-
lowing the September primary. Said board shall prior to 
the holding of the platform. convention make a canvass of the 
votes east for candidates for state officers. United States senator, 
representatives in congress. and members of the senate and as-
sembly in districts not wholly within one county, and all of the 
provisions relating to the canvass of returns at a general election, 
as far as applicable, shall apply to said canvass, exaept as other-
wise provided herein. 

(Am. 1911, e. eC4, s. 142.) 

(Section 11-22.) 1. The candidates for the various state 
offices, and for the senate and assembly nominated by each 
political party at such primary, and senators of such political 
party, whose term of office extends beyond the first Monday in 
January of the year next ensuing, shall meet at the capitol at 
twelve o'clock noon on the * * * third Tuesday of Septem-
ber in the year in which any primary is held preliminary to any 
general election. They shall forthwith formulate the state plat-
form of their party. They shall thereupon proceed to elect a 
state central committee of at least two members from each con-
gressional district and a chairman of such committee by ballot. 


